

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/24/2021 11:08 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 99901-5
King County Superior Court
No. 21-2-02468

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JANE AND JOHN DOES 1 through 6,

Appellants,

v.

SEATTLE POLICE DEPARTMENT and the SEATTLE POLICE
DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY,

and

JEROME DRESCHER, ANNE BLOCK, SAM SUEOKA, and CRISTI LANDES

Appellees.

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT AS AMICUS
CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND DISCLOSURE**

Ryan D. Dreveskracht
Gabriel S. Galanda
GALANDA BROADMAN, PLLC
P.O. Box 15146
Seattle, WA 98115
(206) 557-7509
ryan@galandabroadman.com
gabe@galandabroadman.com

Jim Davy
ALL RISE TRIAL & APPELLATE
P.O. Box 15216
Philadelphia, PA 19125
(215) 792-3579
jimdavy@allriselaw.org

Lauren Bonds
NATIONAL POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY
PROJECT
2022 St. Bernard Ave., Suite 310
New Orleans, LA 70116

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

September 24, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interests of the Amicus Curiae.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument	4
I. Disclosing the identities of and details about insurrectionist police officers promotes law enforcement accountability and helps mitigate distrust between police and communities.	4
II. Disclosure in this context protects the integrity of the criminal process.	7
III. Communities and elected officials can only make informed policy and budget decisions with knowledge of law enforcement misconduct and how departments handle it.	11
IV. Police are uniquely positioned relative to other government employees, which heightens the stakes for transparency of misconduct.....	14
Conclusion	16
Certificates	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019) (en banc).....	21
<i>Curry v. Yachera</i> , 835 F.3d 373 (3d Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Fields v. City of Phila.</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Flanagan v. Munger</i> , 890 F.2d 1557 (10th Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995).....	8
Other Authorities	
Aimee Ortiz, <i>Confidence in Police is at a Record Low, Gallup Finds</i> , THE N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 12, 2020).....	5
<i>Citizens Police Data Project</i> , Invisible Inst.....	8
Cynthia Conti-Cook, <i>A New Balance: Weighing Harms of Hiding Police Misconduct Information from the Public</i> , 22 CUNY L. REV. 148 (2019).....	passim
Hannah Gais and Freddy Cruz, <i>Far-Right Insurrectionists Organized Capitol Siege on Parler</i> , Southern Poverty Law Center Hatewatch (Jan. 8, 2021).....	12
Jan Ransom, <i>In N.Y.C. Jail System, Guards Often Lie About Excessive Force</i> , THE N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 24, 2021).....	17
Jeremy B. Merrill and Jamiles Lartey, <i>Trump’s Crime and Carnage Ad Blitz Is Going Unanswered on Facebook</i> , THE MARSHALL PROJECT (Sept. 23, 2020).....	12
Katherine J. Bies, Note, <i>Let the Sunshine In: Illuminating the Powerful Role Police Unions Play in Shielding Officer Misconduct</i> , 28 STAN. L. & POL. REV. 109 (2017).....	20
Lee Kovarsky, <i>AEDPA’s Wrecks: Comity, Finality, and Federalism</i> , 82 TULANE L. REV. 443 (2007).....	14
Nick Pinto, <i>The Bail Trap</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES (Aug. 13, 2015).....	21
President’s Task Force on 21st Century Policing, <i>Final Report of the President’s Task Force on 21st Century Policing</i> , Office of Community Oriented Policing Services (May 2015).....	5, 6
Robert Lewis & Noah Veltman, <i>The Hard Truth About Cops Who Lie</i> , WNYC News (Oct. 13, 2015).....	11, 13
Sam Levin, <i>These US cities defunded police: ‘We’re transferring money to the community,’</i> THE GUARDIAN (Mar. 11, 2021).....	15, 18
Seattle Public Schools, <i>Data Access for Partners</i>	16
Seth Stoughton, <i>The Incidental Regulation of Policing</i> , 98 MINN. L. REV. 2179, 2182 (2014).....	21
Stevenson and Sandra G. Mayson, <i>Pretrial Detention and the Value of Liberty</i> , Virginia Public Law and Legal Theory Research Paper No. 2021-14 (Feb. 16, 2021).....	20
Sunita Patel, <i>Toward Democratic Police Reform: A Vision for “Community Engagement” Provisions in DOJ Consent Decrees</i> , 51 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 793, 802 (2016).....	7
The Force Report, NJ.COM: PROJECTS & INVESTIGATIONS.....	16
The United States Courts, <i>About Federal Courts, Criminal Cases</i>	11
Thea Johnson, <i>Crisis and Coercive Pleas</i> , 110 J. Crim. L. & Criminology Online 1 (2020).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

Tom Jackman, *As prosecutors take larger role in reversing wrongful convictions, Philadelphia DA exonerates 10 men wrongfully imprisoned for murder*, THE WASHINGTON POST (Nov. 12, 2019)..... 13, 14

William H. Freivogel and Paul Wagman, *Wandering cops shuffle departments, abusing citizens*, ASSOCIATED PRESS (Apr. 28, 2021) 9
